### TADEMAIN ASSIGNMEN

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gladstone Capital Corporation		07/25/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Winchester Electronics Corporation
Street Address:	62 Barnes Park Road North
City:	Wallingford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06492
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Winchester Holding, Inc.
Street Address:	62 Barnes Park Road North
City:	Wallingford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06492
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Winchester Electronics Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	62 Barnes Park Road North
City:	Wallingford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06492
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2413553	METCON-2
Registration Number:	1133543	C-PRESS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0782

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128637865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd., 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4975.259
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
Signature:	/sharon patterson/
Date:	08/06/2012

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=win tm rel#page1.tif source=win tm rel#page2.tif source=win tm rel#page3.tif source=win tm rel#page4.tif source=win tm rel#page5.tif source=win tm rel#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004836 FRAME: 0783

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Winchester Electronics Corporation ("WEC"), Winchester Electronics Holdings, LLC ("WEH"), and Winchester Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WHI"; WEC, WEH and WHI, collectively, "Grantor"), have adopted, used and is the owner of the trademarks and trademark application listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor, entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement on or about June 23, 2006 (as amended, the "PTSA"), with Gladstone Capital Corporation ("Gladstone"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the PTSA, Grantor granted and pledged to Gladstone, among other things, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Gladstone hereby releases any and all security interests, right, title and interest of Gladstone pursuant to the PTSA in: (i) the Trademarks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; (ii) and all applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such Trademarks; (iii) all right, title and interest in and to any and all past, present, and future license agreements with respect to such Trademarks; and (iv) all past, present, and future accounts, accounts receivable and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to such Trademarks.

Gladstone shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantor that are necessary to effectuate this release or otherwise reasonably necessary to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release.

Grantor may file this release, in its sole discretion, with any government entity or authority that has oversight for intellectual property, such as trademarks, including the United States Patent Office.

[signature page follows]

Page 1 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gladstone has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by their duly authorized representatives as of this 25th day of July 2012.

Address:

Gladstone Capital Corporation

Attention:

Jame: <u>Elait M. Octureniu.</u>

itle: Zech

# **EXHIBIT** A

# Trademarks

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Winchester Electronics Corporation	USA	METCON-2	75/621459	2413553	19 JAN 1999	19 DEC 2000
Winchester Electronics Corporation	USA	C-PRESS	73/179369	1133543	24 JUL 1978	22 APR 1980
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Australia	K-GRIP		232435		10 SEP 1969
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Australia	K-GRIP JR.		232436		10 SEP 1969
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Australia	THREE CROWN DESIGN		245263		19 AUG 1969
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Australia	THREE CROWN DESIGN		231728		19 AUG 1969
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Australia	THREE CROWN DESIGN		245262		19 AUG 1969
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Austria	FLEX-COM		90609		06 MAR 1979
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Benelux	FLEX-COM		356750		30 NOV 1978
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	C-PRESS		TMA336627		29 JAN 1988
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	K-GRIP	and the second s	TMA172994		27 NOV 1970
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	K-GRIP JR.		TMA172995		27 NOV 1970
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	KINGS		TMA177207		30 JUL 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	METCON		TMA568935		17 OCT 2002
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	THREE CROWN DESIGN		TMA179774		03 DEC 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	TR-4		TMA179777		03 DEC 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Canada	TR-5		TMA179776		03 DEC 1971

Page 3 of 6

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Winchester Electronics Corporation	China	RETCONN in Chinese Characters		1992025		21 DEC 2002
Winchester Electronics Corporation	China	WINCHESTER ELECTRONICS	4391964		01 DEC 2004	
Winchester Electronics Corporation	China	WINCHESTER in Chinese Characters		1125379		11/07/1997
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Denmark	FLEX-COM		VR198001304		03/14/1980
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	C-PRESS		1394799		19 FEB 1987
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	FLEX-COM	**************************************	1481955		05 AUG 1988
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	KINGS		1479332		22 JUL 1988
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	METCON		99771948		29 JAN 1999
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	THREE CROWN DESIGN		1547983		24 AUG 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	France	TR 5		1547984		24 AUG 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	C-PRESS		1178955		16 JUL 1991
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	FLEX-COM		992144		22 OCT 1979
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	K-GRIPJUNIOR		879806		01 APR 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	KINGS		876699		08 JAN 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	KINGS TR 5		914499		30 JAN 1974
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	MET-CON		39761006		11 FEB 1998
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Germany	THREE CROWN DESIGN		887170		08 NOV 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Israel	C-PRESS		65614		21 MAR 1991
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Israel	K-GRIP JR.	***	30812		21 JAN 1972
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Israel	THREE CROWN DESIGN		33774	Annon anno anno anno anno anno anno anno	08 DEC 1972

Page 4 of 6

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Israel	THREE CROWN DESIGN		30680	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	01 DEC 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Israel	THREE CROWN DESIGN		33775		08 DEC 1972
Winchester Electronics Corporation	ltaly	C-PRESS		1286882		03 MAR 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	FLEX-COM		1300937		23 JUL 1985
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	K-GRIP JR.		1379222		21 JUL 1971
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	KINGS		1257177		30 APR 2002
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	METCON		1257079		03 MAY 2002
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	THREE CROWN DESIGN		1438303		25 MAR 2011
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Italy	TR-5		1379055		17 APR 2003
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Japan	C-PRESS		4192161		25 SEP 1998
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Singapore	C-PRESS		T87/021061		08 MAY 1987
Winchester Electronics Corporation	South Korea	C-PRESS		161821		08 NOV 1988
Winchester Electronics Corporation	South Korea	WINCHESTER ELECTRONICS		406872		30 JUN 1998
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Spain	FLEX-COM		896051		05 SEP 1979
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Sweden	FLEX-COM		172856		11 JUL 1980
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Sweden	KINGS		132624		11 SEP 1970
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Sweden	THREE CROWN DESIGN		129762		16 JAN 1970
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Switzerlan d	FLEX-COM		2P-299441		09 JUL 1979
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Switzerlan d	K-GRIP		619782		06 JUN 2011
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Switzerlan d	KINGS		P-369808		03 FEB 1989

Page 5 of 6

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Switzerlan d	METCON		P-463390		27 JAN 1999
Winchester Electronics Corporation	Switzerlan d	THREE CROWN DESIGN		P-376439		26 AUG 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	United Kingdom	C-PRESS		1287812		23 JUN 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	United Kingdom	FLEX-COM		1287813		10 MAR 1989
Winchester Electronics Corporation	United Kingdom	METCON		2187309		28 JAN 1999
Winchester Electronics Corporation	United Kingdom	THREE CROWN DESIGN		963233		31 JUL 1970
Winchester Electronics Corporation	United Kingdom	THREE CROWN DESIGN		947258		12 AUG 1969

Page 6 of 6

**RECORDED: 08/06/2012**